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Cordless Clipper Instructions 
MODEL M17

Please read the following instructions carefully before using your new 
Monsterclipper. Save these instructions for further reference. 

THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR PROFESSIONAL USE.

For more information or assistance call our customer service centre
T:  +31 (0)88 88 000 80
W:  www.monsterclippers.com
E:  customerservice@monsterclippers.com
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always 
be followed, including the following: Read all instructions before using 
the Monster Clipper.

REQUIREMENTS

• Pay attention to the rating voltage.
•  An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.
•  Use this appliance only for its intended purpose.
•  This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

•  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

HAZARDS

Danger: risk of fi re, electric shock, or injury to person due to damaged product 
•  Do not operate the appliance with a broken cord, plug or charger, or if it is 

not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged in anyway.
•  Any examination or repair must be performed by a qualifi ed professional.
•  Do not use attachments not recommended by Monster Clippers because 

they may cause fi re, electric shock or injury and damage to the appliance.
•  Use of a charger not sold by Monster Clippers may result in risk of fi re, 

electric shock, or injury to person.
•  Do not disassemble charger. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of 

electric shock or fi re.
•  Plug adapter cord directly into an AC outlet. Do not use an extension cord.
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Danger: Electric shock due to penetration of liquid 
• To protect against risk of electrical shock never immerse the unit or let it 

come into contact with water or other liquids. Do not use the unit with wet 
hands. If the appliance should become wet, damp or fall in water, remove 
plug from mains socket immediately. Do not put your hands in the water.
Do not take into the bathroom.

Danger of explosion 
• Never operate the appliance where aerosol (spray) products are being used 

or where oxygen is being released 
• This appliance contains a lithium-ion battery; exhausted batteries/ 

rechargeable batteries should not be disposed of in the household waste. 
Dispose of them in a completely discharged state in accordance with the 
local legal regulations. Do not throw into fi re where heat could cause them 
to rupture or explode.

Warning: injuries due to incorrect handling 
• Do not use this appliance with a damaged or broken blade or comb, 

as injury to the skin may occur. 
• Switch off the appliance and unplug from outlet when not in use, before 

putting on or taking off attachments and also before cleaning the appliance. 
• Always turn control to OFF then remove plug from outlet to disconnect. 
• Never use your appliance without paying attention! Except when charging 

always unplug this appliance from the electricity outlet immediately after 
using.
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Caution: Danger of product damage 
• Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. 
• Do not wrap the cord around the appliance charger. 

Care should be used to keep the cord untwisted, and undamaged. 
• Do not use outdoors or in damp areas. 
• Never carry the unit by its power cord. 
• Never drop or insert any object into any opening. 
• Always store the clipper with the blade guard covering the blades
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DESCRIPTION OF PARTS

A.  Blade
B.  ON / OFF button
C 5 step taper lever
D.  Blade guard
E.  Cutting length indication magnetic combs:
 - Attachment comb nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 - Attachment comb nr. 1 = 3 mm
 - Attachment comb nr. 2 = 6 mm
 - Attachment comb nr. 3 = 10 mm
 - Attachment comb nr. 4 = 13 mm
 Cutting length indication basic combs:
 - Attachment comb nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 - Attachment comb nr. 1.5 = 4,5 mm
F.  Cleaning brush
G. 10 cc Clipper oil
H.  AC adapter
I. Screwdriver
J. Charging stand
+ Spare screws
+ Colored taper levers
 and topparts
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CHARGING THE BATTERY

The AC adapter is intended for use with Monster 
Clipper model M17 an lithium-ion clipper battery. 
Plug the AC adapter/power cord into an outlet at 
the correct voltage. Plug the adapter cord into the 
receptable on the back of the charging stand 
(fi gure 1) and place clipper in the charging stand 
with the Monster Clippers logo facing forward. 

Make sure that the clipper is switched OFF when charging. Note that the 
clipper can be removed at any time during the charging cycle without harming 
the clipper or battery. The clipper has not been charged at the factory. Please 
charge the clipper for about 120 minutes before the fi rst use for maximum 
performance. You can keep the clipper plugged into the charging stand or AC 
adapter when not in use.

CORDED OPERATION

If the clipper powers OFF in the middle of a clipping 
job, the power cord can be attached to continue 
use in corded operation. For corded operation, 
disconnect the AC adapter/power cord from the 
back of stand and connect the receptacle on the 
bottom of the clipper (fi gure 2). If the battery is 
completely run down, allow it to charge for one till 
two minutes (switched OFF) before you start using 
it as a corded clipper. The clipper will charge at a 
slower rate while in use with the cord attached. 
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The AC adapter will maintain the battery at full charge (switched OFF) . 
When the clipper won’t be used for a week or more we recommend that you 
unplug the AC adapter. 

BATTERY OPERATION

Switch the clipper ON using the ON / OFF button and, after use, switch it OFF 
again. When the battery is fully charged, the equipment can be used for up to 
180 minutes of continuous run. The Monsterclipper model M17, by design, will 
run at full power until the battery is fully depleted.

5 STEP TAPER LEVER

The Monsterclipper is equipped with an adjustable 5 step taper lever that 
changes the closeness of your cut. When the lever is in the uppermost 
position, the blades will give the closest (0.8mm) cut. Pushing/clicking the 
lever downward gradually increases the cutting length up to 3.5mm.
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CLIPPER CARE

BLADE CARE & OILING

You can clean the excess hair from your blades by 
using a small cleaning brush. Any excess hair and 
dirt that has accumulated between the blades should 
come out by using the Monster Clippers Clean & Cool 
Spray (sold seperately). This maintenance spray cools, 
cleans, lubricates and protects the cutting blade. 
For longer durability and a smooth performance. 
A quick and easy way to clean the blade of impurities!
To ensure durability and maintain performance, 
we recommend oiling the blades before, during 
and after each use. 

FAILURE TO REGULARLY CLEAN AND OIL 

THE BLADES WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

When you feel your clipper blades leave streaks or slow down, 
it’s an indication that you need to oil your blades.
To oil it properly, the clipper should be held so the blades are 
in a downward position. Place one drop of Monster Clippers 
oil (sold seperately) in the center of the movable top blade 
and one drop of oil on each end of the top blade. Turn clipper 
on and run to distribute the oil.
When oil is evenly distributed, turn clipper off and wipe off 
excess oil with a soft dry cloth. Periodically oil heel of blade to 
reduce blade friction.
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come out by using the Monster Clippers Clean & Cool 
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A quick and easy way to clean the blade of impurities!



USE MONSTER CLIPPERS OIL ONLY.

Wipe off excess oil to prevent it from running into the motor compartment. 
Oil in the motor compartment could eventually lead to poor motor performance 
or defects.

UNIT CARE

It’s best to use a clean cloth (dry or dampened with water). 
DO NOT USE thinner, bleach, benzene or other aggressive cleaning agents to 
clean the unit!
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REPLACING OR RE-ADJUSTING 
THE BLADES

Please use extreme caution when replacing or re-adjusting the blade, improper 
adjustment may result in serious skin irritation or even aggravating cuts.

Switch off the clipper. Undo both screws on the cutting set by using a phillips-
head type screwdriver. Remove the bottom blade and the top blade.
When assembling both blades should be aligned as follows:

1. Set the adjustment lever in the uppermost position.

2. Make sure that the top blade does not extend past the bottom blade. 
The distance between the front edge of both blades should be between 
0,2 mm – 0,8 mm when taper lever is in the uppermost position.

3. The bottom blade and the top blade should be parallel to each other.

4. The fi rst tooth of the top blade (from the left) must cover the fi rst tooth 
of the bottom blade.

5. The outermost tooth of the top blade (on the right) must touch the 
outermost large tooth of the bottom blade (on the right).

6 Once the blade is aligned to your liking, gently tighten the two screws on 
each side of the blade. If the blade is not adjusted to satisfaction after 
testing, repeat the adjusting process.
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WARNING: IF THE TOP BLADE EXTENDS PAST THE BOTTOM 

BLADE YOU CAN POTENTIALLY CUT A CLIENT. 

THEREFOR CHECK THE COMFORT LEVEL OF A BLADE ON YOUR 

FOREARM BEFORE USING ON A HEAD OR NECK. 

USING ATTACHMENT COMBS 

Your clipper comes with 7 attachment combs. To use, slide front of attachment 
comb over the teeth of the blade. Snap comb down over back of blade.

Cutting length indication magnetic combs:
 Attachment comb nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 Attachment comb nr. 1 = 3 mm
 Attachment comb nr. 2 = 6 mm
 Attachment comb nr. 3 = 10 mm
 Attachment comb nr. 4 = 13 mm

Cutting length indication basic combs:
 Attachment comb nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 Attachment comb nr. 1.5 = 4,5 mm

Note: Different blade angles in relation to the skin, thickness and texture 
of the hair will vary the cutting length. 
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GUIDELINES FOR LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES

1. This clipper contains a lithium-ion battery. A lithium-ion battery does not 
develop a “memory effect” like other batteries. This means that you can 
charge the Monsterclipper at any time for a full charge, or even use 
the clipper before the battery is fully charged. Like most rechargeable 
batteries, lithium-ion batteries perform best when used frequently.

2. When the clipper won’t be used for a week or more we recommend that 
you unplug the AC adapter and store the clipper in a partially discharged 
condition. Recharge the battery before use.

3.  Optimum use of the battery capacity will be achieved when charging
at a stable temperature. Sudden fl uctuations in temperature may result
in a partially charged battery.

4.  A battery that is used intensively or older then one year may not have the 
same run-time performance as a new battery. 

5.  New lithium-ion batteries that are unused for a period of time, may not 
accept a full charge. This is normal and does not indicate any problems. 
After several cycles of clipper use and recharging the battery will accept 
a full charge. 

To protect the environment please dispose the battery in a responsible manner, 
exhausted batteries/ rechargeable batteries should not be disposed of in 
the household waste. Dispose of them in a completely discharged state in 

accordance with the local legal regulations. For more details on recycling options 
and proper disposal, please contact your local waste offi cials/facility. 



TROUBLESHOOTING

 If your rechargeable clipper does not seem to be operating or charging 
properly, please check the following:
•  Make sure voltage is present at the wall outlet (confi rm with an appliance 

you know is working).
•  Check to make sure adapter cord is plugged fi rmly into the charging stand 

or clipper.

If you still encounter problems with charging your clipper, return the product to 
Monster Clippers or an authorized Monster Clippers dealer for examination and 
repair or replacement.
Don’t forget to include the AC adapter/ power cord and a note explaining the 
problem.
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Handleiding voor snoerloze tondeuse
MODEL M17

Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u uw nieuwe Monsterclipper
gaat gebruiken en bewaar deze voor naslag.

DIT PRODUCT IS UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR PROFESSIONEEL

GEBRUIK.

Neem contact op met onze klantenservice voor meer informatie of hulp.
T:  +31 (0)88 88 000 80
W:  www.monsterclippers.com
E:  customerservice@monsterclippers.com
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BELANGRIJKE 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Tijdens het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten er altijd basisvoor zorgs-
maatregelen worden gevolgd, waaronder: Lees alle instructies voordat u de 
Monsterclipper gebruikt.

BELANGRIJK

•  Controleer het vereiste voltage.
•  Een apparaat mag nooit onbeheerd worden achtergelaten wanneer het 

aangesloten aan het stopcontact ligt.
•  Gebruik dit apparaat uitsluitend voor het bestemde doel.
•  Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (met inbegrip van 

kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens 
of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij door een voor hun veiligheid 
verantwoordelijke persoon worden begeleid of onderricht hebben gehad in 
het gebruik van het apparaat.

•  Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat zij met het apparaat gaan 
spelen.

GEVAREN

Gevaar: kans op brand, elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel door
beschadigd product 
•  Gebruik het apparaat niet wanneer de kabel, stekker of oplader gebroken is, 

of als het apparaat niet goed werkt, gevallen is, of op een of andere manier 
beschadigd is.

•  Elke controle of reparatie moet worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalifi ceerde 
professional.

•  Gebruik geen hulpstukken die niet zijn aanbevolen door Monster Clippers, 
omdat deze brand, elektrische schokken of letsel evenals schade aan het 
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apparaat kunnen veroorzaken.
•  Het gebruik van een oplader die niet door Monster Clippers wordt verkocht 

kan brand, elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.
•  Haal de oplader niet uit elkaar, aangezien een onjuiste montage kan leiden 

tot elektrische schokken of brand.
•  Steek de adapter rechtstreeks in een stopcontact, gebruik geen 

verlengsnoer.

Gevaar: elektrische schok door het binnendringen van
vloeistof 
•  Om kans op elektrische schokken te vermijden mag u het apparaat nooit 

onder water dompelen of op andere wijze in contact laten komen met water 
of andere vloeistoffen. Gebruik het apparaat niet met natte handen. 
Mocht het apparaat nat of vochtig worden, of in water vallen, trek dan 
onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact. Steek uw handen niet in het 
water. Niet in de badkamer gebruiken.

Ontploffi ngsgevaar 
•  Het apparaat mag nooit worden gebruikt in een omgeving waar producten 

uit spuitbussen worden gebruikt of waar zuurstof vrijkomt.
•  Dit apparaat bevat een lithium-ion-accu. Lege of oplaadbare accu’s en 

batterijen mogen niet met huishoudelijk afval weggegooid worden. 
Voer ze af in volledig ontladen toestand in overeenstemming met de 
plaatselijke wettelijke voorschriften. Gooi niet in vuur waar ze door hitte 
kunnen scheuren of exploderen.
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Waarschuwing: verwondingen door onjuist gebruik 
•  Gebruik dit apparaat niet als het een beschadigd of gebroken mesje of 

opzetkam heeft, aangezien dit verwondingen aan de huid kan veroorzaken.
•  Schakel het apparaat uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het 

niet in gebruik is, voordat u opzetkammen aanbrengt of verwijdert, en ook 
voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.

•  Om het apparaat los te koppelen na het opladen, zet de knop altijd eerst op 
UIT en haal vervolgens de stekker uit het stopcontact.

•  Gebruik het apparaat nooit zonder op te letten! Verwijder onmiddellijk na 
gebruik de stekker uit het stopcontact, tenzij het apparaat aan het opladen 
is.

Opgelet: gevaar voor schade aan product
•  Houd de kabel uit de buurt van warme oppervlakken. Wikkel de kabel 

niet rond de oplader. Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet gedraaid raakt en 
onbeschadigd blijft.

•  Niet buiten of in vochtige ruimtes gebruiken.
•  Draag het apparaat nooit aan de kabel.
•  Laat nooit een voorwerp in een opening van het apparaat vallen en steek 

geen voorwerpen in het apparaat.
•  Zorg er altijd voor dat de beschermkap over het snijblad geschoven is 

wanneer u het apparaat opbergt.
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BESCHRIJVING VAN ONDERDELEN

A.  Snijblad
B.  AAN / UIT-knop
C. 5 staps verstelhendel
D.  Beschermkap
E.  Indicatie snijlengte van magnetische opzetkammen:
 - Opzetkam nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 - Opzetkam nr. 1 = 3 mm
 - Opzetkam nr. 2 = 6 mm
 - Opzetkam nr. 3 = 10 mm
 - Opzetkam nr. 4 = 13 mm
 Indicatie snijlengte van standaard opzetkammen:
 - Opzetkam nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 - Opzetkam nr. 1.5 = 4,5 mm
F.  Schoonmaakborsteltje
G. Tondeuse-olie 10 cc
H.  Netadapter
I. Schroevendraaier
J.  Oplaadstandaard
+ Reserveschroeven
+ Gekleurde verstelhendels
 en bovenkapjes
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GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING

DE ACCU OPLADEN

De netadapter is bedoeld voor gebruik met Monster 
Clipper model M17 lithium-ion tondeuseaccu. Steek 
de kabel in de achterkant van de oplaadstandaard
(afbeelding 1) en plaats de tondeuse in de 
oplaadhouder met het Monster Clippers-logo naar 
voren gericht. Zorg ervoor dat de tondeuse is 
uitgeschakeld tijdens het opladen. 

De tondeuse kan op elk moment tijdens de oplaadcyclus worden verwijderd 
zonder dat dit schade aanbrengt aan de tondeuse of de accu. 
De tondeuse is niet van tevoren in de fabriek opgeladen. Voor maximale 
prestaties, laad de tondeuse ongeveer 120 minuten op vóór het eerste 
gebruik.
U kunt de tondeuse aangesloten houden op de oplaadstandaard of de 
netadapter wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

GEBRUIK MET NETSNOER

Als de tondeuse op raakt tijdens gebruik, kunt u 
het netsnoer aansluiten om het gebruik voort te 
zetten. Voor gebruik met snoer, trek de kabel uit 
de achterkant van de oplaadhouder en steek deze 
rechtstreeks in de onderkant van de tondeuse 
(afbeelding 2). Indien de accu helemaal leeg is, 
laat het apparaat dan (uitgeschakeld) één tot twee 
minuten opladen voordat u het met snoer gaat 
gebruiken.
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Wanneer de tondeuse aan de kabel gebruikt wordt, zal het apparaat minder 
snel opladen. De netadapter zorgt ervoor dat de accu volledig opgeladen blijft 
(wanneer het apparaat is uitgeschakeld).

Als de tondeuse een week of langer niet wordt gebruikt, raden we aan de 
netadapter los te koppelen.

GEBRUIK OP ACCU

Zet de tondeuse aan door middel van de AAN/UIT-knop en zet hem na gebruik 
weer uit. Als de accu volledig is opgeladen, kan het apparaat tot 180 minuten 
zonder onderbreking worden gebruikt. De Monster Clipper model M17 is 
ontworpen om op vol vermogen te werken totdat de accuvolledig leeg is.

DE 5 STANDEN VERSTELHENDEL GEBRUIKEN

De Monster Clipper is voorzien van een verstelhendel die in 5 stappen de lengte 
van de scheerbeurt verandert. Wanneer de hendel in de meest hoge positie 
staat resulteert dit in de kortste (0.8mm) lengte. Door de hendel stapsgewijs 
naar beneden de duwen/klikken wordt de snijlengte vergroot tot maximaal 
3.5mm.
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TONDEUSE ONDERHOUD

DE SNIJBLADEN ONDERHOUDEN EN OLIËN

Verwijder achtergebleven haartjes van de snijbladen
door middel van het schoonmaakborsteltje. 
Haar en vuil dat zich tussen de mesjes heeft 
opgehoopt moet verwijderd worden met behulp 
van de Monster Clippers Clean & Cool Spray (apart 
verkrijgbaar). Deze onderhoudsspray koelt, reinigt, 
smeert en beschermt het snijvlak voor een langere 
levensduur en soepele prestaties. Een snelle en 
gemakkelijke manier om vuil van de mesjes te 
verwijderen! Om een lange levensduur en goede 
werking te behouden, raden we aan om de snijbladen 
voor, tijdens en na elk gebruik te oliën.

ALS DE SNIJBLADEN NIET REGELMATIG GEREINIGD

EN GEOLIED WORDEN VERVALT DE GARANTIE.

Als de snijbladen van uw tondeuse strepen achterlaten of
langzamer gaan werken, betekent het dat de snijbladen geolied
moeten worden.
Om ze goed te oliën houdt u de tondeuse zo vast dat de 
snijbladen naar beneden wijzen. Laat een druppel Monster 
Clippers-olie (apart verkrijgbaar) in het midden van het bovenste 
beweegbare snijblad vallen en ook een druppel olie op beide 
uiteinden van het bovenste mesje. Schakel de tondeuse aan en 
laat deze even lopen om de olie te verdelen.
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Als de olie gelijkmatig is verdeeld, zet u de tondeuse weer uit en veegt u
overtollige olie af met een zachte, droge doek. Olie de hiel van de snijbladen
regelmatig om de wrijving ertussen te verminderen.

GEBRUIK UITSLUITEND OLIE VAN MONSTER CLIPPERS.

Veeg overtollige olie weg om te voorkomen dat deze in het motorcompartiment
terechtkomt. Wanneer er olie in het motorcompartiment terechtkomt kan dit
uiteindelijk leiden tot zwakke motorprestaties of defecten.

DE BEHUIZING ONDERHOUDEN

Om de behuizing schoon te maken kunt u het beste een schone doek gebruiken
(droog of klamvochtig gemaakt met water).
GEBRUIK GEEN thinner, bleekmiddel, wasbenzine of andere agressieve
schoonmaakmiddelen om het apparaat schoon te maken!
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DE SNIJBLADEN VERVANGEN OF 
AFSTELLEN

Wees uiterst voorzichtig bij het vervangen of afstellen van de snijbladen. Als de
snijbladen onjuist zijn afgesteld kan dit leiden tot ernstige huidirritatie of zelfs
snijwondjes.

Schakel de tondeuse uit. Maak de twee schroeven die de snijbladen 
bijeenhouden los met een kruiskopschroevendraaier. Verwijder het onderste 
snijblad en het bovenste snijblad. Bij het afstellen moeten de snijbladen als volgt 
worden uitgelijnd:

1. Zet de verstelhendel in de hoogste positie.

2. Zorg ervoor dat het bovenste snijblad niet verder uitsteekt dan het onderste 
snijblad. De afstand tussen de voorkant van beide snijbladen moet tussen de 
0,2 mm - 0,8 mm zijn als de verstelhendel in de hoogste positie staat.

3. Het onderste en het bovenste snijblad moeten parallel aan elkaar staan.

4. De eerste tand van het bovenste snijblad (aan de linkerkant) moet de eerste 
tand van het onderste snijblad overlappen.

5. De buitenste tand van het bovenste snijblad (aan de rechterkant) moet de 
buitenste grote tand van het onderste snijblad (aan de rechterkant) raken.

6 Nadat u de snijbladen naar wens heeft afgesteld draait u de twee schroeven 
weer vast. Als de snijbladen na een testronde nog niet naar tevredenheid 
zijn afgesteld, herhaalt u het afstelproces.
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WAARSCHUWING: ALS HET BOVENSTE SNIJBLAD 

VOORBIJ HET ONDERSTE SNIJBLAD STEEKT, 

BESTAAT DE KANS DAT U EEN KLANT SNIJDT.

CONTROLEER DAAROM HET COMFORT VAN HET SNIJBLAD

OP UW ONDERARM VOORDAT U DE TONDEUSE OP

IEMANDS HOOFD OF NEK GEBRUIKT.

DE OPZETKAMMEN GEBRUIKEN

Uw tondeuse wordt geleverd met 7 opzetkammen.
Om deze te gebruiken schuift u de voorkant van de opzetkam over de tanden
van het mesje. Klik de kam naar beneden over de achterkant van het mesje.

Indicatie snijlengte van magnetische opzetkammen:
 Opzetkam nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 Opzetkam nr. 1 = 3 mm
 Opzetkam nr. 2 = 6 mm
 Opzetkam nr. 3 = 10 mm
 Opzetkam nr. 4 = 13 mm

Indicatie snijlengte van standaard opzetkammen:
 Opzetkam nr. 0 = 1,5 mm
 Opzetkam nr. 1.5 = 4,5 mm

Let op: gebruik in verschillende hoeken van de mesjes in relatie tot de huid en
de dikte en textuur van het haar zullen voor verschillende snijlengte zorgen.
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RICHTLIJNEN VOOR LITHIUM-ION-ACCU

1.  In deze tondeuse wordt een lithium-ion-accu gebruikt. Lithium-ion-accu’s 
ontwikkelen geen “geheugeneffect”, zoals andere batterijen en accu’s. 
Dit betekent dat u altijd zonder zorgen de Monster Clipper volledig kan 
opladen, of zelfs de tondeuse kan gebruiken wanneer de accu nog niet 
helemaal opgeladen is. Net als de meeste oplaadbare accu’s werkt een 
lithium-ion accu het beste als deze vaak wordt gebruikt.

2.  Als de tondeuse een week of langer niet wordt gebruikt, raden we aan de 
netadapter los te koppelen en de tondeuse in gedeeltelijk ontladen toestand 
op te bergen. Laad de accu voor gebruik opnieuw op.

3.  De optimale accucapaciteit wordt bereikt wanneer de accu 
onder een stabiele temperatuur wordt opgeladen. Plotselinge 
temperatuurschommelingen kunnen leiden tot een slechts gedeeltelijk 
opgeladen accu.

4.  Een accu die intensief wordt gebruikt of ouder is dan 1 jaar gaat mogelijk 
sneller leeg dan een nieuwe accu.

5.  Nieuwe lithium-ion-accu’s die voor een bepaalde tijd niet gebruikt worden, 
laden mogelijk niet volledig op. Dit is normaal en betekent niet dat er een 
probleem is met de accu. Nadat de tondeuse enkele keren gebruikt en 
opgeladen is, kan de accu weer volledig opgeladen worden.



Om het milieu te beschermen moet u de accu op een verantwoorde manier
afvoeren. Lege of oplaadbare accu’s en batterijen horen niet bij het huisvuil. Voer
ze in volledig ontladen toestand af in overeenstemming met de lokale wettelijke

voorschriften. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsfaciliteit voor
meer informatie over opties voor recycling en de juiste manier van afvoeren.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Controleer het volgende als uw oplaadbare tondeuse niet goed lijkt te werken of
op te laden:
•  Controleer of er spanning staat op het stopcontact (bijvoorbeeld met een 

apparaat waarvan u weet dat het werkt).
•  Controleer of de kabel goed in de tondeuse is gestoken.

Als u hierna nog steeds problemen ondervindt bij het opladen van uw tondeuse,
stuur het product dan terug naar Monster Clippers of een geautoriseerde
Monster Clippers-dealer voor controle en reparatie of vervanging.
Vergeet niet de netadapter/het netsnoer en een briefje met uitleg over het 
probleem mee te sturen.
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120-240V ~50/60Hz  
Made in China - Monster Clippers continuously strives for product improvement. 
Therefor, contents may vary. Monster Clippers streeft ernaar haar producten 

 voortdurend te verbeteren. Daarom kan de inhoud variëren.
Monster Clippers | Katernstraat 33 E 1321 NC Almere | The Netherlands

www.monsterclippers.com
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 :ليلدلا ليمحت كنكمي ُثيح ،ينورتكلإلا انعقوم رُز ،ةصاخلا كتغلب ليلدلا ضرعل
http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads

Um die Benutzeranleitung in Ihrer eigenen Sprache einzusehen und herunterzuladen, 
verweisen wir Sie auf unsere Website: http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads

Για να δείτε το εγχειρίδιο στη δική σας γλώσσα, σας παραπέμπουμε στον ιστότοπό 
μας, όπου μπορείτε να κατεβάσετε το εγχειρίδιο: http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/

downloads

Para ver el manual en su propio idioma, puede acceder a nuestra página web, donde podrá 
descargar el manual: http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads

Pour consulter la notice dans votre langue, veuillez vous rendre sur notre site internet où vous 
pourrez télécharger la notice : http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads

A kézikönyvet anyanyelvén honlapunkon találja, ahonnan a dokumentum le is tölthető:
http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/download

Per visionare il manuale nella vostra lingua, vi rinviamo al nostro sito web, dove potete scaricare 
il manuale: http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads

Aby wyświetlić instrukcję we własnym języku, odwiedź naszą stronę internetową, gdzie możesz 
pobrać instrukcję: http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads

Для скачивания инструкции на вашем языке перейдите на наш веб-сайт: http://www.
monsterclippers.com/service/downloads


